
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022, 11.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Councillors  J Whibley (Chair), K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), 
M Chapman, I Chubb, A Dent, S Gazzard, 

M Hartnell, P Jarvis, D Manley, C Pepper, 
G Pratt, B Taylor, T Woodward, T Wright and 
P Millar 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406; email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 15 February 2022 

 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 

the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  

 
Between 8th December 2021 to 11th May 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 

consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All 
meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 

 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Quarterly Licensing Committee Report  (Pages 7 - 12) 

8 Report on NR3 Database  (Pages 13 - 16) 

9 Report on Taxi Fares  (Pages 17 - 27) 

 

 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee held Online via the Zoom app on 17 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.25 pm 
 

 
10    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
11    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2021  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were recommended for approval by 
Senior Officers. 

 
12    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

14    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item which Officers recommended should be dealt with in this way. 
 

15    Quarterly Update Report  

 

A report from the Licensing Manager provided an update on the activities of the 

Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi Legislation 
and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences.  The report, 

which covered the period from July to November 2021, informed the Committee of work 
undertaken and covered strategic or national updates for each area of work that the 
Licensing Team oversees. 

 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points from the report: 

 Regarding taxi vehicle and driver licences, it was noted that numbers have fallen 
nationally, largely due to the Covid-19 pandemic, however, East Devon is one of 
the few areas which has seen a slight upturn. 

 It was noted that legislation requiring tax checks as a condition applying to all 
licence applications for taxi and private hire drivers will come into effect in April 

2022 

 Licensing Officers and Members had attended a webinar regarding an update on 

the new Statutory Standards which should be incorporated within existing taxi 
policies 

 A key area of work for EDDC, as for all other Devon licensing authorities, will be 

signing up to the national taxi refusal database, NR3, which will become a legal 
requirement.  This will allow secure information sharing on revoked or refused 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 November 2021 
 

licences.  The recent consolidation of staffing levels in the Licensing Team will 
support the additional work load due to this requirement. 

 Regarding mandatory training for Members, further dates are expected to be 
available next year which should assist with increasing the pool of trained 
Councillors able to sit on hearings. 

 
In response to the report, the following points were discussed: 

 The increase in Licensing Act applications, together with the pressure on staffing 
levels, had not resulted in work not being undertaken, however, it had impacted 

on the pro-activity of the Licensing Team. 

 Premises notifying the licensing authority of gaming machines are checked and it 
is hoped that inspections can increase next year due to the consolidation of 

staffing levels. 

 It was noted that StreetScene undertakes its own consultations for events on 

EDDC land and that these may be less detailed than licensing consultations.  The 
Licensing Manager would raise this point with StreetScene. 

 

The Committee wished to record its thanks for the high performance of the Licensing 
Team in very difficult circumstances recently. 

 
The Licensing Manager’s update report was accepted and noted by the Committee. 
 

16    Gambling Policy Report  

 

The Licensing Manager presented his report regarding the tri-annual review of the 
Council’s Gambling Policy and policy adoption.  It was noted that it is a legal requirement 

of the Gambling Act 2005 for the Council to determine a Gambling Policy in order to 
carry out its statutory functions under the Act.  The Committee and Officers must have 
reqard to the Gambling Licensing Policy when deciding upon licence applications and the 

Policy must be reviewed at least every three years.  As the Policy was last reviewed in 
2019, an amended Policy must be adopted by the Council by 31 January 2022. 

 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points: 

 The consultation timeline was set out at 1.6 in the report and it was noted that the 

response had been low. 

 Development of a Local Area Profile had started and work is on-going. 

 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the Council can adopt a ‘No Casinos’ resolution. 
 

Discussion by Members highlighted the benefits of adopting a ‘No Casinos’ policy which 
included protecting children and disadvantaged groups most likely to suffer from the 
effects of gambling.  A ‘No Casinos’ policy would also link with the Council’s adopted 

Anti-poverty Strategy. 
 

The Committee noted the results of the public consultation undertaken on the Council’s 
draft Policy relating to the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL 

1. That, at its meeting on 8 December 2021, Council adopts for the period 31 

January 2022 to 31 January 2025 the East Devon Gambling Act Licensing Policy 
2. That Council resolves to adopt a ‘No Casino’ policy as part of its Gambling Act 

2005 statutory policy. 

 
17    Taxi Fare Tariff Report  

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 November 2021 
 

 

The Licensing Manager presented his report which asked that the Committee considers 

a request from East Devon Hackney Carriage Licensees to increase the current Taxi 
Fare Tariff and to adopt a new Hackney Carriage fare table.  The current tariff and 
information setting out the background to the request was contained in the appendices to 

the report. 
 

The report recommended that a period of three months be allowed for Officers to provide 
more detailed information and with a revised table of fares before the Committee 
considers whether to proceed with or decline the request for an increase. 

 
Having considered the report and noted the request to increase the current Hackney 

Carriage Table of Fares, the Committee agreed that Licensing Officers scope the work 
within the next 3 – 4 months. 
 

18    Confidential / exempt item  

 

There is one item to follow which Officers recommend should be dealt with after the 
public and press have been excluded, in accordance with local government legislation.  

 
The Chair thanked those who had been watched the meeting online.  
 

Accordingly, the public part of this meeting ended and the live stream to YouTube was 
switched off 

 
19    Report Regarding Suspension of Licensed Drivers  

 

The Licensing Manager presented a report updating the Committee with regard to the 
suspension of licensed drivers. 

 
The report was noted and it was agreed that the Licensing Manager draft a letter to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Officer (Devon and Cornwall Police) 

requesting improved recording keeping and a more expeditious exchange of information 
which impacts on the work of the licensing authority. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

M Chapman 
P Jarvis 
P Millar 

G Pratt 
B Taylor 

T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 November 2021 
 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Lucy Maxwell, Licensing Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Dent 

S Gazzard 
M Hartnell 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 February 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 

Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s statutory committee up to date with current arrangements relating to the 
Licensing Service 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information   

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 1 Licensing Act 2003 

 
1.1 Applications Received, Licences Issued and Notices Given 

1.1.1 This report informs the Committee with regard to any strategic or national updates for each 
area of licensing work covering the period from November 2021 to February 2022. 

Applications continue to be received as businesses emerge from the pandemic with further 
increases in the number of premises licences issued when compared to the same period of 
2020/21.     

1.1.2  Previously, the early months of each year historically saw lower numbers of applications 
received with volume increasing as each year progressed. However at the time of preparing 

this report, 14 premises applications were under consultation, 8 being new licences, including 
3 festival events and the variation of a licence for a festival planned this year. Communication 
with event organisers indicates that a number of applications are still anticipated for new 

festivals being planned across the district this year.  

1.2  Hearings  

1.2.1 Licensing officers arrange mediation if appropriate when representations are received for 
applications and there were two contested applications over the previous period. 

1.2.2 Licensing sub-committee hearings have occurred on: 

24th November for a new premises licence for an off-licence business in Exmouth,  

9th February for a time limite
[...]
transport/make-a-request/street-cafe/current-street-cafe-licences/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/build-back-better-high-streets


6.1. Initial training was provided for Licensing and Enforcement Committee Members in 2019 
delivered by leading expert, Phillip Kolvin QC who attended locations in the South West. 

6.2 Training is mandatory to provide sufficient understanding for Members to determine 
contested applications at licensing sub-committee hearings and to withstand any challenges 

upon appeal.   

6.3 Training opportunities have been offered by the Institute of Licensing for Councillors over the 
previous year with a further event planned on 16th March 2022 being delivered virtually 

through Zoom. Attendance benefits the pool of trained Councillors that can sit on hearings 
through a greater understanding of; 

Taxis and private hire vehicles - a basic overview 

Licensing Act 2003 - a basic overview 

General Principles concerning Councillor conduct  

Hearings for Licensing Act 2003, Taxis and Private Hire  

Decision making, Appeals and Conditions 

 
6.4 The Licensing Act 2003 Councillor’s handbook (England and Wales) is also an informative 

briefing that was updated last year. The LGA recently announced that it is also expecting to 

offer training opportunities for Licensing Councillors later this year. 
 

 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no finance implications 

Legal implications: 

There are no legal implications requiring comment 

page 12

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0


Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 February 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A  

 

Committee Update - Taxis & Private Hire Licensing 

Report summary: 

The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to consider proposed introduction and use of 
a national register introduced by the LGA and the Department of Transport (DofT).  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee consider the contents of this report and approves the implementation 

and use of the Taxi and Private Hire National Revocation Register (NR3) by East Devon 
District Council. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To  enable the licensing authority to share details of individuals who have had a licence revoked or 
an application refused, NR3 being a nationally available means for councils to record and securely 

share details of revocations and refusals of these licences where the need is appropriate. 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information   

Link to Council Plan 

page 13

Agenda Item 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

 1 Background 

 

1.1 The National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations (NR3) aims to prevent 
drivers who have had a Taxi or Private Hire licence revoked or an application refused, from 

applying to another authority to dishonestly obtain a licence by failing to disclose their 
previous licensing history. NR3 enables authorities to share details of individuals who have 
had a licence revoked or an application refused and is currently the only available means for 

councils to record revocations and refusals of the
[...]
bers bill currently in the late 
stages as the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Bill  
progressing through the House of Lords.   

 
4.4 The introduction of the NR3 register will further increase consistency when considering 

standards for the fit and proper test. Officers continue with the separate, ongoing work to 
revise the Councils Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy for Members to fully consider at a 
future meeting of this Committee this year. The policy has raised standards, brought 

consistency and guides applicants and decision makers. 

4.5 There are no financial costs for implementing sign-on other than the officer time in preparing 

readiness, and by conducting the checks of all applicants and by notifying those concerned. 
 
 

5   Recommendation 
page 15

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-02/0022/210022.pdf


5.1 Members are asked to consider this report and to approve signing up to, and the use of the 
NR3 register through the National Anti–Fraud Network (NAFN). Implementation and use of 

NR3 for completing checks is proposed to commence from April. 

  

Financial implications: 

Potential sanctions from Government if the licensing authority does not comply the duties as set 

out within the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Bill.  

 Legal implications: 

The legislative framework is set out within the report. There are potential sanctions from 
Government if this Council does not sign-up to the NR3 Register.  

page 16



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 February 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update on Proposed Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fare Tariff Changes 

Report summary: 

To provide an update to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee regarding a proposed 
increase to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fare Tariff.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee; 

1. Considers the request from Hackney Carriage (Vehicle) licence holders to increase the 
current Hackney Carriage Table of Fares, and  
2. If agreed, to set a timescale through the statutory procedure as required. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable the taxi trade within the District to continue to operate economically whilst still maintaining 

an efficient, safe and cost effective service for those residents of and visitors to East Devon who 
need to use the services of a Hackney Carriage 

Officer: Steve Saunders, Licensing Manager (Governance and Licensing) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Report to Licensing & Enforcement Committee November 2021 

page 17

Agenda Item 9



Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
Report in full 

1  Background Information 

  

1.1 This report should be considered in conjunction with the previous report on the subject and 
provides members with an update since it was considered at its last meeting in 2021. The 

taxi trade have requested an increase on the current Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff and 
members resolved that the taxi trade should be consulted with regard to more specific 

information that can be considered. A short consultation has taken place over the previous 
period that has identified the preference of the majority who  responded for an in
[...]
 of fares in England and 
Wales. This is based upon costs of the first two mile journey which is prepared by the national 
Private Hire and Taxi Monthly magazine. The current East Devon Tariff 1 cost for a two mile 

journey is £6.80 which is not the highest of Devon authorities and still would not be, should a 
further increase be approved. The comparison should be considered as being relative at any 

one time and as each authority sets new fares, the positions will change accordingly.  
page 19



 
 

4 Fare Tariff Pricing Proposals  

 
4.1 The majority of responses received under Appendix B were for an increase to both Tariff 1 

and Tariff 2 by increasing the ‘flag’ fare by 5.7%. That increase amounts to an additional 20 

pence on Tariff 1 meaning a £3.70 initial ‘flag’ charge from the current £3.50. Historically the 
taxi trade referred to the “flag” as the point when the ‘for hire’ flag would have been dropped 
on the original manual style meters as the first half mile travelled (approximately 880 yards).   

4.2 An increase by 5.7% on Tariff 2 amounting to an additional 23 pence would mean a £4.23 
initial ‘flag’ charge from the current £4.00. Taxi tariff tables are complex and need to be set 

by external calibration engineers enabling them to work correctly and evenly in the meters 
fitted to taxis. The work by the meter engineers to recalibrate the change to Tariff 2 would be 
supported by rounding up the proposed initial flag charge increase, if approved to be £4.25. 

4.3 The proposed increases against Tariffs 1 and 2 and whilst maintaining no change to Tariff 3 
is shown at Appendix E. The tariff set should be regarded as the maximum fares that can be 

charged although taxi proprietors are not tied to charging the maximum fare and they can 
charge lower. They are not permitted however to charge more than the maximum tariff set. 

4.4 There is no proposal to increase any other extras charges relating to baggage, additional 

passengers or the current permitted booking fee which would remain at £12. The £12 booking 
fee is a discretionary charge that may be imposed by the operators and only becomes 

payable when a customer books a taxi and is told at the time of the booking, what the fee will 
be.  This enables the customer to still go elsewhere (to another company) if not wanting to 
pay the booking fee. Taxi proprietors are unable to charge for the journey taken to collect a 

passenger.  In an urban town/city area, the distances between pickups are usually not great 
distances and operators are able to absorb these extra costs.  The difficulty comes in the 

more rural areas when ‘dead’ journeys to collect a booking can be much longer. Without the 
ability to make a booking fee, a taxi operator may feel they would make a loss over the total 
journey and therefore could also decline to transport the customer too. 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1  The purpose of this report is to allow Members to consider the request from hackney carriage 
licensees in the district seeking an increase to the current East Devon Taxi Fare Tariff this 
year. If approved, the next stage of this process requires that before any alteration to the tariff 

table can take effect, that a public notice explaining the changes must be placed in a local 
newspaper. The public then have 14 days to make comment on the proposals (under Sec. 

65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976). 

5.2 Should approval be provided for an increase, the public notice will be prepared and published 
in local newspapers explaining the changes and inviting observations. 

5.3 Should no adverse comment or objection be subsequently received in response to the 
newspaper notice, the approved changes can take effect. Alternatively if adverse comments  

or objections were to be received, then the matter must be returned to allow this Committee 
to consider the representation(s). 

5.4 If the approval is given to continue to the next stage of the
[...]
£4.25  from  £4.00 £5.20 

FOR THE FIRST 
WHOLE MILE 

£4.90  from £4.70 £5.50  from £5.25 £6.80 

FOR EACH MILE 
THEREAFTER 

£2.10 £2.50 £2.80 

WAITING TIME  £0.30 for 
37.50 seconds 

£0.25 for 
31.25 seconds 

£0.40 for 
50 seconds 

    

PRICE GUIDE    
1 mile £4.90 from £4.70 £5.50  from £5.25 £6.80 

2 miles £7.00 from £6.80 £8.00 from £7.75 £9.60 
3 miles £9.10 from £8.90 £10.50 from £10.25 £12.40 

5 miles £13.30 from £13.10 £15.50 from £15.25 £18.00 
10 miles £23.80 from £23.60 £28. from £27.75 £32.00 

 

EXTRAS  
Soiling Charge £80.00  £80.00  £80.00   

* Must inform customer  Maximum Booking Fee * £12.00 

 at time of booking Baggage Fee per Bag 20 pence 

 Each Additional Passenger after the first 20 pence 
 Carriage of Dogs 20 pence 

 Assistance Dogs and Wheelchairs Free of charge 
 Toll, ferry & car park fees incurred with journey Actual Fee 

 

page 27


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Quarterly Licensing Committee Report
	8 Report on NR3 Database
	9 Report on Taxi Fares
	230222 APPENDIX A Email Taxi Fare Increases 2022
	230222 APPENDIX B Responses Received
	230222 APPENDIX C Inflation Statistics
	230222 APPENDIX  D Comparison Fares
	230222 APPENDIX E Draft Increase Fare Tariff




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee held Online via the Zoom app on 23 February 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 11.56 am 
 

 
20    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
21    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were accepted. 
 

22    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
24    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
25    Quarterly Licensing Committee Report  

 

The report from the Licensing Manager provided an update on the activities of the 
Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi Legislation 

and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences.  The report 
covered the period from November 2021 to February 2022 and informed the Committee 

with regard to any strategic or national updates for each area of licensing work. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that two members of the Police Licensing team had sent 

apologies for this meeting, but would be able to attend the next meeting in April to 
answer any questions. 

 
With regard to the report, the Licensing Manager highlighted the following points: 

 There continued to be a small increase in taxi and private hire licences which 
contradicted the national trend for England and Wales. 

 Training is mandatory for Members determining contested applications at licensing sub 
committee hearings.  The Institute of Licensing offered a training event on 16th March 
2022 which would be delivered virtually through Zoom.  It was anticipated that training 
was likely to revert to in person events later in the year.  Information would be circulated 
to those Members who had not yet attended training. 

 

In response to the report, the following points were discussed: 
 The figures in table 3.1.1 showed the licences registered at any one point during the year.  

Currently the number of licences was being maintained. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 23 February 2022 
 

 With regard to the introduction of online application processes, Strata have now 
commenced the programming work for the online platform. 

 Concern was expressed that training for Members continues to be an issue which results 
in a smaller number of trained Members available to sit on sub committee hearings. 

 Refresher courses for trained Members would also be helpful and these could be 
accessed in various ways.  The LGA is looking to provide licensing training in future and 
various podcasts and short online sessions, with accompanying notes, could also be 
accessed through the Cornerstone Chambers website (the link to be circulated following 
the meeting). 

 With regard to taxi and private hire drivers based outside the area, it was noted that 
applications for licences are now predominantly from within East Devon and that 
applicants must have an operating address within the District. 

 

Following the discussion on training, the Chair and the Licensing Manager would write to 
Group Leaders to request that, when appointing Members to the Licensing & 
Enforcement Committee, only those Members are appointed who are willing to attend 

training and are therefore able to fulfil all of their responsibilities as Committee and Sub 
Committee Members. 

 
The Committee wished to record its thanks to the Licensing Manager for his 
comprehensive report and to the Licensing Team for its on-going work. 

 
The update report was accepted and noted by the Committee. 

 
26    Report on NR3 Database  

 

The Committee considered the Licensing Manager’s report on the proposed 
implementation and use of the Taxi and Private Hire National Revocation Register 

(NR3).  This would enable the licensing authority to share details of individuals who have 
had a licence revoked or an application refused, NR3 being a nationally available means 
for councils to record and securely share details of revocations and refusals of those 

licences where the need is appropriate.  It was proposed that implementation and use of 
NR3 for completing checks would commence in April 2022. 

 
The Licensing Manager advised that members of the Taxi Association in Exmouth had 
shown their support for NR3 at a recent meeting. 

 
In response to a question, the Licensing Manager advised that additional work would be 

needed to implement the data base, but that once it was up and running, the additional 
work involved for Officers would not be too onerous. 
 

The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager for his report and unanimously 
supported the recommendation to implement and use the NR3 data base. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  

 

That the implementation and use of the Taxi and Private Hire National Revocation 
Register (NR3) be recommended for approval by Senior Officers. 

 
DECISION 

 

The recommendation was approved by a Senior Officer.  The Senior Officer Decision 
Notice is listed above under Additional Documents. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 23 February 2022 
 

27    Report on Taxi Fares  

 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Manager which provided an 
update regarding a proposed increase to the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fare Tariff.  A 

proposed increase would enable the taxi trade within East Devon to continue to operate 
economically whilst still maintaining an efficient, safe and cost effective service for those 
residents and visitors who need to use the services of a Hackney Carriage. 

 
Hackney Carriage Licensees were consulted with details of three options during January 

and the comments from all responses were shown at Appendix B of the report.  
Responses supported an increase to both Tariff 1 and Tariff 2 by increasing the ‘flag’ fare 
by 5.7%.   

 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Taxi Association had requested that the 

Committee considers an increase of 10%, due to inflation and increasing fuel costs, with 
a review every two years. 
 

If the Committee was minded to propose a 10% increase, the revised figures would be 
included in the next stage of the statutory process by way of a public notice in a local 

newspaper explaining the changes.  The public would then have 14 days to make 
comments on the proposals.   
 

Following discussion the Committee unanimously agreed with the request from Hackney 
Carriage (Vehicle) licence holders to increase the current Hackney Carriage Table of 

Fares by 10% and that a timescale through the statutory procedure should be set.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the request from Hackney Carriage (Vehicle) licence holders to increase the current 

Hackney Carriage Table of Fares by 10%, and a timescale through the statutory 
procedure, be recommended for approval by Senior Officers. 
 
DECISION 

 

The recommendation was approved by a Senior Officer.  The Senior Officer Decision 
Notice is listed above under Additional Documents. 
 

 
Prior to the close of the meeting, it was agreed to request a written update from EDDC 

Environmental Health on their areas of licensed activity. 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Whibley (Chair) 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 

A Dent 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 23 February 2022 
 

B Taylor 
T Wright 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

None 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Lucy Maxwell, Licensing Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Stephen Saunders, Licensing Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Gazzard 
M Hartnell 

P Jarvis 
G Pratt 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


